future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign

operations.

Prosperity Investment Holdings Limited Annual Report 2007

68
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (Continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The RMB has appreciated during the year and the HK dollar is pledged to US dollar, the

foreign exchange gain as a result of the RMB appreciation is reported as other revenue in the

consolidated income statement. As the directors consider that the Group’s foreign exchange

risk is not significant, it has no particular hedging vehicles to hedge its exposure to foreign

exchange risk profile. It is the Group’s policy to monitor foreign exchange exposure and to

make use of appropriate hedging measures when required.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonable

possible change in the RMB and US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to the changes in the fair value of monetary assets

and liabilities.)

Increase/decrease in Effect on
foreign currency rate  profit after tax

US$
2007 +5% 472,966

–5% (472,966)

2006 +5% 229,373
–5% (229,373)

RMB
2007 +5% 1,580,076

–5% (1,580,076)

2006 +5% NIL
–5% NIL

(b) Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk through the Group’s equity securities, derivatives and

embedded derivatives which are classified on the consolidated balance sheet either as available-

for-sale financial assets or as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group

has a treasury team to monitor price risk and will consider hedging the risk exposure should

the need arise.

(c) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. Derivative counterparties and cash

transactions are limited to high-credit-quality financial institutions. The Group has policies